for deposit in the fund, shall be expended before any state appropriation is utilized as the nonfederal match of the supplemental
reimbursement. Total combined funds made available under this section shall not exceed fifty million dollars ($50,000,000). It is the
intent of the Legislature that funding from the General Fund shall not exceed twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000).

(c) Unless otherwise prohibited by law, any public or private agency transferring moneys to the fund may utilize for that purpose any
revenues, grants, or allocations received from the state for health care programs or purposes. Unless otherwise prohibited by law, a